
1

Known Descendants of

Sippi Alford

 This is a draft version of a work in progress.  It is not complete and probably contains some error. 
Please use it accordingly.  The fifth and sixth generations were removed to protect the privacy of
most of the living folks.  Please send additions and corrections to alford_association@sbcglobal.net

1. Sippi Alford #3360 b. about 1800, Franklin Co., NC, (son of Kinchen Alford #3356 and Linda
Williams #3357) m. May 19 1825, in Morgan Co., GA, Eliza Allison #3366, b. about 1805,
Georgia, d. after 1880, Morris Co., TX.  Sippi died after 1860, Titus Co., TX.  Wife, Eliza, was
living with son Julius in 1870 in Titus Co and 1880 in Mo

Children:
  2. i Mary S. Alford #3401 b. 1826, Georgia.
 + 3. ii Martha Caroline Alford #3402 b. Apr 1 1830.
  4. iii Elizabeth Alford #3403 b. 1833, Georgia.
  5. iv William Alford #3404 b. 1834, Georgia.
 + 6. v Julius Caesar Alford #3405 b. Oct 10 1837.
  7. vi Thomas Alford #3406 b. 1839, Georgia.

Second Generation

3. Martha Caroline Alford #3402 (1.Sippi1) b. Apr 1 1830, Georgia, m. Jan 25 1849, in Troup Co.,
GA, George Columbus Palmore #28305, b. 1830, Virginia, d. 1894, Cass Co., TX, buried: Cornet
Cemetery, Cass Co., TX.

Children:
  8. i J.D. Palmore #28306 b. 1849, Georgia.
  9. ii Wesley E. Palmore #28307 b. 1851, Georgia.
  10. iii Frances Palmore #28308 b. 1855, Texas.
  11. iv G.W. Palmore #28309 b. 1855, Texas.
  12. v J.E. Palmore #28310 b. 1858, Texas.
  13. vi Caroline Augustus Palmore #28311 b. Feb 22 1867, Texas, m. Dec 28 1884, in Cass

Co., TX, Pulaski Laonidas Currey #28312, b. Aug 12 1866, d. Jul 1 1942, buried:
Cornet Cemetery, Cass Co., TX.  Caroline died Mar 27 1955, Cass Co., TX, buried:
Cornet Cemetery, Cass Co., TX.

6. Julius Caesar Alford #3405 (1.Sippi1) b. Oct 10 1837, Georgia, m. Dec  5 1865, in Sulphur
Springs, Hopkins Co., TX, Sarah Susie Ann Prewitt #3407, b. Jul 24 1847, Cass Co., TX,
(daughter of George Washington Prewitt #28303 and Sarah Caroline Hughes #28304) d. Mar 13
1906, Morris Co., TX.  Julius died Nov 16 1913, Morris Co., TX, buried: Springhill Cemetery,
Morris Co., TX.

CENSUS:

1870, Mount Pleasant, Titus Co., TX,  page 132, house 1696, family 1696: Julius 34 GA, Sarah 23
TX, Robert 10 months TX.

June 11, 1880, Morris Co., TX, page 122, house 97, family 97: Jull 42 GA, Sara 30 TX, Robert 10



2

TX, Annie E. 8 TX, Walter S. 6 TX, George 5 TX, Thomas 3 TX, Linnie J. 1 TX, Eliza A. 76 GA,
mother.

1900 Morris Co., TX J.C. 62 GA, S. S. 52 TX, Linnie 21 TX, Mattie 17 TX, Hattie 14 TX and Bulia
11 TX.

Children:
  14. i S. C. Alford #3408 b. Sep 22 1866, Titus Co.,TX, d. Sep 22 1866, Titus Co., TX.
  15. ii Elizabeth Alford #3409 b. Oct  9 1867, Titus Co.,TX, d. Oct 19 1867, Titus Co., TX.
 + 16. iii Robert Hughes Alford #3410 b. Nov 15 1869.
 + 17. iv Annie Laura Alford #3411 b. Oct  4 1871.
 + 18. v Walter Sippy Alford #3412 b. Feb 24 1873.
 + 19. vi George Washington Alford #3413 b. Mar 14 1875.
  20. vii Thomas Winston Alford #3414 b. Jan 10 1877, Titus Co.,TX, d. Jan 19 1905, Texas.
 + 21. viii Linnie Josephine Alford #3415 b. Feb 24 1879.
 + 22. ix Virgie "Jenny" Alford #3416 b. Feb 7 1881.
 + 23. x Mattie B. Alford #3417 b. Aug 20 1883.
 + 24. xi Hattie Enola Alford #3418 b. Dec 21 1885.
  25. xii Julia Francis Alford #3419 b. Jul 19 1888, Texas, m. I. Clifford Wright #15041.

Third Generation

16. Robert Hughes Alford #3410 (6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Nov 15 1869, Titus Co., TX, m. Aug 19 1891,
Alice Rose "Gussie" Turner #3420, b. Aug 15 1875, d. Jul  1 1948.  Robert died Aug  2 1935,
Morris Co., TX, buried: Springhill Cemetery, Morris Co., TX.
Alice: Another source shows married August 26. Another source shows July 2 as death.

Children:
 + 26. i Robert Turner Alford #3421 b. Nov 11 1895.
  27. ii Anabel Alford #3422 b. Feb 1897, Texas.
  28. iii Lena Vayle Alford #3423 b. Aug 23 1900, Texas.
  29. iv Homa Faye Alford #3424 b. Mar 10 1904, Texas.
  30. v Julius Caesar Alford #3425 b. about 1908, Texas.
  31. vi Frances Evelyn Alford #3426 b. after 1910, Texas.

17. Annie Laura Alford #3411 (6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Oct  4 1871, Titus Co., TX, m. Nov 12 1896, in
Morris Co., TX, Thomas Cinclain Lyster #15035, b. Mar 11 1870, Baldwin Co., GA.  Annie died
Jan 4 1960, Morris Co., TX.

Children:
  32. i Ethel O. Lyster #28313 b. Oct 1892, Cass Co., TX.
  33. ii Edna L. Lyster #28314 b. Feb 1894, Cass Co., TX.
  34. iii Marvin E. Lyster #28315 b. Apr 1896, Cass Co., TX.
  35. iv Alba Lyster #28316 b. Oct 1897, Cass Co., TX.
  36. v Susie L. Lyster #24682 b. May 6 1906, ref: 461-08-4521, m. Leon Jackson Coker

#24683, b. Jul 7 1903, ref: 466-34-4451 TX, d. Mar 1975.  Susie died Apr 27 1996. 
Susie was AAFA Founding Member #0104

18. Walter Sippy Alford #3412 (6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Feb 24 1873, Titus Co., TX, m. (1) Nov 17



3

1902, in Morris Co., TX, Mary Freeman #28299, m. (2) Mar 19 1905, Carrie McAlpine #3427, b.
1874, Texas.  Walter died Nov 20 1954, Linden, Cass Co., TX, buried: Spring Hill Cemetery,
Morris Co., TX.

Children by Carrie McAlpine:
  37. i Birdie Mae Alford #3428 b. Aug 17 1907, Morris Co., TX, m. L. A. Crutcher

#28300.
  38. ii Fred Alford #28301.

19. George Washington Alford #3413 (6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Mar 14 1875, Morris Co., TX, m. Dec  8
1900, in Marion Co., TX, Beatrice Young #3429, b. Apr 22 1883, Cass Co., TX, d. Feb  7 1957,
Cass Co., TX, buried: Avinger Cem, Cass Co., TX.  George died Dec 10 1942, Marion Co., TX,
buried: Avinger Cem, Cass Co., TX.

Census: George was enumerated with his parents in 1880 and in 1900 he was boarding in Cass Co.,
TX.  1910, Marion Co., TX (all born TX) George W. 31, Beatrice 25, Julus H. 8, Lelia 6, Joseph K.
5 and Tommie M. 5.  1920, Cass Co., TX (all born TX) George 48, Beatrice 32, Leah 16, Joe 14,
Marcus 11, Jack 8, Jessie 5, and Willie 2.

Children:
  39. i Julius Howard Alford #3430 b. Jan 30 1902, Texas, d. Aug 31 1916.
 + 40. ii Leah  "Pete" Alford #3431 b. Jul 15 1903.
 + 41. iii Joseph Kemp Alford #3432 b. Mar 11 1905.
  42. iv Thomas Marcus Alford #28302 b. Dec 1 1908, Texas.
 + 43. v Jack Ward Alford #3433 b. Mar 24 1911.
 + 44. vi Nina Jessie Alford #3434 b. May  1 1914.
  45. vii William Boyd Alford #3435 b. Mar  5 1917, Marion Co., TX.
  46. viii George Washington Alford #3436 b. Feb  2 1921, Marion Co., TX.
 + 47. ix Jimmie Young Alford #3437 b. Mar 23 1925.

21. Linnie Josephine Alford #3415 (6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Feb 24 1879, Texas, m. Jan 19 1902, in Cass
Co., TX, Thomas Wana Shockley #3447, b. Jul 18 1875, Cass Co., TX, (son of James Leonard
Shockley #28318 and Nancy Melvina Boon #28319) d. Apr  8 1954, Shreveport, Caddo Parish, LA. 
Linnie died Jan  5 1973, Avinger, Cass Co., TX, buried: Hughes Springs Cem., Cass Co., TX. 
Another source says she was born Feb 7 1881.

Children:
  48. i Mattie Rhea Shockley #28320 b. Nov 5 1902, Cass Co., TX, m. (1) William  Henry

Harrison #28326, m. (2) Sep 1938, Harry Jack Sanders #28327, b. Jul 31 1896,
Mersades, CA, d. Mar 3 1966.

  49. ii Thomas Wirt Shockley #28321 b. Feb 7 1904, Cass Co., TX, d. Jul 16 1906, Cass Co.,
TX.

  50. iii Julius Caesar Shockley #28322 b. Jan 22 1906, Cass Co., TX, d. Jul 13 1906, Cass
Co., TX.

 + 51. iv Thelma Shockley #28323 b. Jun 15 1908.
  52. v Artie Lloyd Shockley #28324 b. Apr 11 1910, Comanche Co., TX, d. Feb 22 1982,

Linden, Cass Co., TX.
 + 53. vi Evelyn Shockley #3448 b. Oct  1 1911.
 + 54. vii Clara Shockley #28347 b. Sep 19 1914.
  55. viii Marjorie Shockley #28325 b. Dec 9 1917, Morris Co., TX, m. (1) Jun 23 1940, Fred

Neddemire #28328, m. (2) Homer Thompson #28329.  Marjorie died Nov 4 1959,



4

Louisiana.

22. Virgie "Jenny" Alford #3416 (6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Feb 7 1881, Morris Co., TX, m. Dec 28 1892,
Robert B. Foster #28330, b. 1875, Texas.

Children:
  56. i Edward Foster #28331 b. Feb 1891, Texas.
  57. ii Ira Foster #28332 b. Mar 1900, Texas.
  58. iii Eras Foster #28333 b. 1904, Texas.

23. Mattie B. Alford #3417 (6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Aug 20 1883, Texas, m. J. A. Lindsey #15040, b.
Oct 1879.  Mattie died Nov 20 1912.

Children:
  59. i Eunice Lindsey #28334.
  60. ii Clyde Lindsey #28335.
  61. iii Anita Lindsey #28336.

24. Hattie Enola Alford #3418 (6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Dec 21 1885, Morris Co., TX, m. Dec 27 1906,
in Morris Co., TX, Monte Godfrey #28337, b. Jun 1885, Texas.  Hattie died Feb 19 1963, buried:
Spring Hill Cemetery, Morris Co., TX.

Children:
  62. i Morris Godfrey #28338 b. 1908, Texas.
  63. ii Baby Girl Godfrey #28339 b. 1910, Texas.

Fourth Generation

26. Robert Turner Alford #3421 (16.Robert3, 6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Nov 11 1895, Cason, Morris Co,
TX, m. Aug  1 1931, Margueritte Hargiss #3452, b. Aug 23 1913, (daughter of Dudley Zachery
Hargiss #28340 and Mattie Glover #28341) d. Jan  6 1986, Naples, Morris Co., TX.  Robert died
Mar  5 1977, Naples, Morris Co., TX, buried: Springhill Cemetery, Morris Co., TX.

Children:
 + 64. i Robert Hughes Alford #3453 b. Jan 20 1932.

40. Leah  "Pete" Alford #3431 (19.George3, 6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Jul 15 1903, Avinger, Cass Co., TX,
m. L. H. Andrews #28383.  Leah died Jan 31 1992, Dallas, Dallas Co., TX, buried: Avinger Cem,
Cass Co., TX.  Her obituary was published in AAFA ACTION #44, Spring 1999, pg 49.

Children:
  65. i Glenn Andrews #28384 m. Janie _____ #28385.  Glenn died 1978.
  66. ii Agnes Joan Andrews #28386 m. _____ Tucker #28387.

41. Joseph Kemp Alford #3432 (19.George3, 6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Mar 11 1905, Avinger, Cass Co.,
TX, m. Ola Stagger #28317, b. Sep 9 1905, d. Feb 17 1980.  Joseph died Feb 16 1984, Gilmer,
Upshur Co., TX, buried: Avinger Cem, Cass Co., TX.  Joseph owned and operated J.K. Alford
General Merchandise. His obituary was published in AAFA ACTION #46 Fall 1999, pg 44. Deacon
in First Baptist Church, school board member and active in Senior Citizens Association of Gilmer.

Children:
  67. i Don Alford #28382.

43. Jack Ward Alford #3433 (19.George3, 6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Mar 24 1911, Texas, d. Aug 15 1986,



5

Linden, Cass Co., TX, buried: Avinger Cem, Cass Co., TX.  His obituary was published in AAFA
ACTION #44 Spring 1999, pg 48.

Children:
  68. i Roy Jack Alford #28388. In father's 1986 obituary he was "of Russellville, AR."

44. Nina Jessie Alford #3434 (19.George3, 6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. May  1 1914, Avinger, Marion Co.,
TX, m. Jun 21 1948, in New Orleans, Orleans Parish, LA, Earl Leroy Sanford #3438, b. Aug 24
1915, Miles City, Custer Co., MT, d. Jan  6 1989, Linden, Cass Co., TX, buried: Avinger, Cass Co.,
TX.

Children:
  69. i John Carl Sanford #3439 b. Sep  5 1950, m. Margaret Ann Sodolak #15038, b.

1951.
 + 70. ii Neva Nina Sanford #3440 b. Apr 25 1952.
  71. iii George Earl Sanford #3441 b. Apr 16 1953, m. Martha Ann Griffin #15036, b.

1955.  George and Martha are AAFA members 1067
  72. iv Peter Malcolm Sanford #3442 b. Sep 14 1957, m. Zoe Ann Steward #15037, b. 1958.

47. Jimmie Young Alford #3437 (19.George3, 6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Mar 23 1925, Marion Co., TX, m.
Helen _____ #28389.  Jimmie died Apr 2 2000, Linden, Cass Co., TX, buried: Avinger Cem, Cass
Co., TX.  See his obituary published in AAFA ACTION #63, Winter 2004, pg 51. He retired from
Lone Star Steel, was a member of Avinger United Methodist Church, Hickory Hill Masonic Lodge,
Shriner and was a World War II Navy veteran.

Children:
  73. i Jimmie Alford #28390 m. Delana _____ #28391.

51. Thelma Shockley #28323 (21.Linnie3, 6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Jun 15 1908, Comanche Co., TX, m.
Jun 3 1929, in Texarkana, Bowie Co., TX, Climmie Raymond Patrick #28342, b. Aug 10 1900,
Cass Co., TX, d. Jun 3 1954, Cass Co., TX.

Children:
 + 74. i Tommy Jack Patrick #28343 b. Jul 16 1931.

53. Evelyn Shockley #3448 (21.Linnie3, 6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Oct  1 1911, Comanche Co., TX, m. May
19 1928, in Cass Co., TX, Hunter Gassaway Fite #3449, b. Sep 12 1907, Cass Co., TX, d. Sep 8
1991, Longview, Gregg Co., TX, buried: Hughes Springs Cem., Cass Co., TX.  Evelyn died Aug 13
1978, Linden, Cass Co., TX, buried: Hughes Springs Cem., Cass Co., TX.

Children:
 + 75. i Lloyd Elbert Fite #3450 b. Nov 13 1933.

54. Clara Shockley #28347 (21.Linnie3, 6.Julius2, 1.Sippi1) b. Sep 19 1914, Cass Co., TX, m. (1) Sep
21 1935, Morris McReynolds #28348, m. (2) R. P. Colvin #28349.  Clara died Nov 4 1959,
Louisiana.

Children by Morris McReynolds:
 + 76. i Wana Joe McReynolds #28350 b. Feb 22 1938.

 



6

INDEX

_____, Delana ..................................................................... 5

_____, Helen ....................................................................... 5

_____ , Janie ........................................................................ 4

Alford, Anabel ..................................................................... 2

Alford, Annie Laura ............................................................ 2

Alford, Birdie Mae .............................................................. 3

Alford, Don ......................................................................... 4

Alford, Eliz abeth ............................................................. 1, 2

Alford, Fra nces Eve lyn ........................................................ 2

Alford, Fred ......................................................................... 3

Alford, George Washington ............................................ 2, 3

Alford, H attie Enola ........................................................ 2, 4

Alford, H oma Faye .............................................................. 2

Alford, Jack Ward ........................................................... 3, 4

Alford, Jim mie .................................................................... 5

Alford, Jimmie Young ..................................................... 3, 5

Alford, Joseph Kemp ....................................................... 3, 4

Alford, Julia  Francis ............................................................ 2

Alford, Julius Caesar ....................................................... 1, 2

Alford, Julius Howard ......................................................... 3

Alford, Kinchen ................................................................... 1

Alford, Leah  "Pete" ........................................................ 3, 4

Alford, Le na Vayle .............................................................. 2

Alford, Linnie Josephine ................................................. 2, 3

Alford, Martha Caroline ...................................................... 1

Alford, Mary S. ................................................................... 1

Alford, Mattie B. ............................................................. 2, 4

Alford, N ina Jessie .......................................................... 3, 5

Alford, Robert Hughes .................................................... 2, 4

Alford, Robert Turner ..................................................... 2, 4

Alford, Roy Jack ................................................................. 5

Alford, S. C. ........................................................................ 2

Alford, Sippi ........................................................................ 1

Alford, Thomas ................................................................... 1

Alford, Thomas Marcus ...................................................... 3

Alford, Thomas Winston ..................................................... 2

Alford, V irgie "Jenny" .................................................... 2, 4

Alford, Walter Sippy ........................................................... 2

Alford, William ................................................................... 1

Alford, W illiam Boyd .......................................................... 3

Allison, Eliza ....................................................................... 1

Andrews, Agnes Joan .......................................................... 4

Andrews, Glenn ................................................................... 4

Andrews, L. H. .................................................................... 4

Boon, Nancy Me lvina .......................................................... 3

Coker, Leon Jackson ........................................................... 2

Colvin, R. P. ........................................................................ 5

Crutcher, L. A. ..................................................................... 3

Currey, Pulaski Laonidas ..................................................... 1

Fite, Hunter Gassaway ......................................................... 5

Fite, Lloyd Elbert ................................................................ 5

Foster, Edward .................................................................... 4

Foster, Eras .......................................................................... 4

Foster, Ira ............................................................................ 4

Foster, Robert B. ................................................................. 4

Freeman, Mary .................................................................... 3

Glover, M attie ..................................................................... 4

Godfrey, Baby Girl .............................................................. 4

Godfre y, Monte ................................................................... 4

Godfre y, Morris ................................................................... 4

Griffin, Martha Ann ............................................................ 5

Hargiss, Dudley Zachery ..................................................... 4

Hargiss, M argueritte ............................................................ 4

Harrison, William  Henry .................................................... 3

Hughes, Sarah Caroline ....................................................... 1

Lindsey, An ita ..................................................................... 4

Lindsey, Clyde ..................................................................... 4

Lindsey, Eunice ................................................................... 4

Lindsey, J. A. ....................................................................... 4

Lyster, Alba ......................................................................... 2

Lyster, Edna L. .................................................................... 2

Lyster, Ethel O. ................................................................... 2

Lyster, Marvin E. ................................................................ 2

Lyster, Susie L. .................................................................... 2

Lyster, Tho mas Cincla in ..................................................... 2

McA lpine, Carrie ................................................................. 3

McR eynolds, M orris ............................................................ 5

McReynolds, Wana Joe ....................................................... 5

Neddemire, Fred .................................................................. 3

Palmore, Caroline Augustus ................................................ 1

Palmore, Frances ................................................................. 1

Palmore , G.W. ..................................................................... 1

Palmore, George Columbus ................................................. 1

Palmore, J.D. ....................................................................... 1

Palmore, J.E. ....................................................................... 1

Palmore, Wesley E. ............................................................. 1

Patrick, Climmie Raymond ................................................. 5

Patrick, Tommy Jack ........................................................... 5

Prewitt, George Washington ............................................... 1

Prewitt, Sarah Susie Ann ..................................................... 1

Sanders, Harry Jack ............................................................. 3

Sanford, Earl Leroy ............................................................. 5

Sanford, George Earl ........................................................... 5

Sanford, John Carl ............................................................... 5

Sanford, Neva Nina ............................................................. 5

Sanford, P eter Ma lcolm ....................................................... 5

Shockley, A rtie Lloyd ......................................................... 3

Shockley, Clara ............................................................... 3, 5

Shockley, E velyn ............................................................. 3, 5

Shockley, James Leonard .................................................... 3

Shockley, Julius Caesar ....................................................... 3

Shockley, M arjorie .............................................................. 3

Shockley, Mattie Rhea ........................................................ 3

Shockley, Thelma ............................................................ 3, 5

Shockley, Thomas Wana ..................................................... 3

Shockley, Thomas Wirt ....................................................... 3

Sodolak, Margaret Ann ....................................................... 5

Stagger, O la ......................................................................... 4

Steward, Zoe Ann ................................................................ 5

Thompson, Homer ............................................................... 3



7

Tucker, _____ ..................................................................... 4

Turner, Alice Rose "Gussie" ............................................... 2

Williams, Linda ................................................................... 1

Wright, I. Clifford ............................................................... 2

Young, Beatrice ................................................................... 3


